
OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

MARCH 20, 2002

SUBJECT:
SCHEDULING SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPGRADE
ACTION:
AMEND CONTRACT WITH GIRO INC., FOR HASTUS SOFTWARE UPGRADE

RECOMMENDATION
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment No. 1 to existing Contract No. PS009210234 with Giro, Inc., for the implementation of HASTUS (Horaires et Assignations pour Systeme de Transport Urbain et Semi-urbain) System Version 5.12 and the additional modules of HASTOP (HASTUS STOP information), Analyses Temps Parcours (ATP), and RIDER, for a total additional contract value not-to-exceed $561,000.

RATIONALE
Since 1997, the Scheduling Department has been using the HASTUS system to create all MTA bus and operator schedules.  HASTUS is a COTS (commercial-off-the-shelf) software package developed by Giro, Inc.  It provides the capability to develop cost effective vehicle & crew solutions while adhering to the UTU Labor Agreement, State Law and accepted practices.  HASTUS Version 5.12 is required to support the Automated Vehicle Location (AVL) interface required for the recently awarded contract for the Advanced Transportation Management System (ATMS).  Also, the new CrewOpt feature for developing operator schedules will handle problems of all sizes and has demonstrated a savings ranging from 0.5% to 1.5% in scheduled operator hours at Chicago, Montreal and New York.  At the MTA, a 0.5% reduction in scheduled operator hours would equate to an approximate $700,000 annual savings.

The ATP and RIDER modules provide run time and passenger load analysis to determine the effectiveness of a given schedule, including the ability to identify problem areas that can be corrected to improve customer service.  This information will aid the Schedule Makers in customizing schedules to meet the needs of each Service Sector.  The module, HASTOP, provides the capability to automatically generate a timetable for each physical bus stop location directly from the HASTUS scheduling system.  This will reduce the manual effort that is currently expended to produce the timetables.

The HASTUS Version 5.12 upgrade is a key project in the Information Technology Services 5-Year Plan and is a component of Goal 3 (To increase efficiency through improvement of MTA’s business processes).  GIRO will install and configure the software upgrade to support MTA’s scheduling process.  Upon completion of the software configuration, MTA will conduct system tests to validate the proper functioning of each application module.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Funding of $561,000 for this service is included in the FY02 budget in cost center, 9210 ITS-Information Systems, 200020–Systems Projects, account 50316-Professional Services.  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Deputy Chief Executive Officer/Chief Operating Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years.  For FY02, there are no expenditures to date for this project.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
One alternative is not to upgrade to HASTUS Version 5.12.  This is not recommended as it precludes the MTA’s use of the Automated Vehicle Location module required to provide schedule data to support the ATMS project, eliminates the use of the new CrewOpt feature to realize potential cost savings through more effective operator scheduling, and does not allow the MTA to benefit from use of the new modules, HASTOP, ATP and RIDER.

Another alternative is to not upgrade to HASTUS Version 5.12 and use a different product to generate the Automated Vehicle Location information to support the ATMS project.  This is also not recommended as a different vendor’s product will not be fully integrated into HASTUS thereby increasing the chances for data discrepancies between the two systems.  It will require additional staff effort to maintain two systems and to keep both systems synchronized.  In addition, the new HASTUS modules, CrewOpt, HASTOP, ATP and RIDER will not be available for use.

ATTACHMENT
A-1
Procurement History

A-2
List of Subcontractors

Prepared by: 
Elizabeth Bennett, Chief Information Officer

	

	John B. Catoe, Jr.

Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

	

	Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

	


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

SCHEDULING SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPGRADE
	1. 
	Contract Number:  PS00921034, Amendment No. 1

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: Giro, Inc. 

	3. 
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	     Proposed Price:  $564,390            
	Recommended Price:  $561,000

	
	B.  Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type:  Firm Fixed Price

	5. 
	Procurement Dates:

	
	A.  Issued:  April 9, 2001

	
	B.  Advertised:  N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A

	
	D.  Proposals Due:  December 12, 2001

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  N/A, Pre-qualified for original contract on July 19, 

2001

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  February 13, 2002

	6.
	Small Business Participation: 

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:  No Goal Recommended
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:  February 8, 2002

	
	Small Business Commitment:  No Goal Recommended

	7.
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:  December 12, 2001

	
	Notifications Sent:  N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up: No
	Bids/Proposals Received:  No

	8.
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A.  Bidders/Proposers Names:  Giro, Inc.
	Bid/Proposal Amount:  $564,390
	Best and Final Offer Amount:  N/A

	
	B.  Evaluation Methodology:  Details are in Attachment A-1.C 

	9.
	Protest Information:

	
	A. Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B. Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C. Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A

	10.
	Contract Administrator:  Elbert Smith
	Telephone Number:  (213) 922-7678

	11.
	Project Manager:  Mila Asuncion
	Telephone Number:  (213) 922-4486


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

SCHEDULING SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPGRADE
A. Background on Contractor
Founded 21 years ago, Giro, Inc. is headquartered in Montreal Canada.  Giro’s clients include Public Transit, Postal, and Waste Management Operations.  Giro, Inc. provides computer software and related consulting services for transportation applications.  New York City Transit and Chicago Transit are among Giro’s customers.  Giro’s performance on previous MTA contracts was satisfactory.

B. Procurement Background

This is a sole source Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. PS009210234.  The original contract value is $134,495 with an effective date of August 28, 2001.  The Giro contract includes a perpetual license.  According to County Counsel and the FTA (Dear Colleague letter dated June 15, 2001) this license is not subject to the five-year FTA contract term limitation because the FTA requirement applies to service and supply contracts.  

Under this amendment, the Contractor is required to upgrade the existing Hastus software and to add new software modules. The upgraded software and modules are commercial, off-the-shelf products that have been sold to and are currently being utilized by other transit agencies around the country. The MTA will withhold 50% of the cost for this software until the software has been installed, tested and accepted by the MTA. Under separate contract, Giro provides on-going maintenance of the software system. 

The Small Business Diversity Unit (SBD) did not recommend a Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal for this procurement.  The Contractor is expected to continue completing the entire scope with its own workforce.

C. Evaluation of Proposals
The evaluation of the amendment complied with the requirements of the MTA Procurement Policies and Procedures Manual. 

D.
Cost/Price Analysis Explanation

The recommended price of $561,000 has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon the Independent Cost Estimate and Price Analysis performed.

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

SCHEDULING SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPGRADE

PRIME CONTRACTOR – Giro, Inc.
Small Business Subcontractor



Other Subcontractors
None







None

Total Commitment: No Goal Recommended

Scheduling System Software Upgrade






3

